
2011 Census: Key Statistics for Birmingham and it's constituent areas
QS802 - Age of arrival in UK

This table is part of the 'Key Statistics for local authorities and local areas in England and Wales', the first release of the key statistics that add detail
to the population estimates from the 2011 Census of Population for England and Wales that were published in July 2012. 

This workbook provides Key Statistics for Birmingham Disticts, wards and other selected areas wards as at 
census day, 27 March 2011. 

Wards are based on 'Best Fit' approximations calculated by the Office for National Statistics.
Results for Birmingham wards are based on allocation of whole Census Output Areas.
Data for any Census Output Area that is split by a new ward boundary are allocated to the ward that contains the greatest
share of its population.

Notes and Definitions
1. The main population base for outputs from the 2011 Census is the usual resident population as at census day (27 March 2011). 
Although the population base for enumeration included non-UK short-term residents, these are not included in the main outputs from the 
2011 Census, but are analysed separately. All outputs, unless specified, are produced using only usual residents of the UK. 
For 2011 Census purposes, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to 
stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside 
the UK for less than 12 months.
2. Further information about the census estimates, including details about the methodology used, information about data quality and a 
range of supporting information are available on the ONS website at
http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Terms and Conditions
1. All material on the Office for National Statistics (ONS) website is subject to Crown Copyright protection unless otherwise indicated.
2. These statistics may be used, excluding logos, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/

Source: Office for National Statistics   © Crown Copyright 2012
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Definition

Usual resident

The main population base for outputs from the 2011 Census is the usual resident population as at census day 27th March 2011. Although the population base for enumeration included non-
UK short-term residents, these are analysed separately and are not included in the main outputs from the 2011 Census. All outputs, unless specified, are produced using only usual residents 
of the UK. For 2011 Census purposes, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or 
more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside the UK for less than 12 months. Further information about the main population base for outputs, 
about how other population sub-groups are counted, and other definitions, are available on the ONS website at http://www.ons.gov.uk/census 

Age on arrival in UK

The age of arrival in the UK is derived from the date that a person last arrived to live in the UK and their age. Short visits away from the UK are not counted in determining the date that a 
person last arrived. Age of arrival is only applicable to usual residents who were not born in the UK. It does not include people born in the UK who have emigrated and since returned - these 
are recorded in the category 'Born in the UK'.

Geographic information
Information about the geographic methods and principles used to produce 2011 Census results can be found at  
http://ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/geography/products/census/index.html



Table QS802 
2011 Census [Key Statistics] : Age of arrival in UK (number)

0-4 5-7 -17 10-14 15 16-17 18-19 20-24 25-29 30-44 45-59 60-64 65-74 75-84 85-89 90 and over
England 53,012,456 45,675,317 918,145 335,417 210,178 512,862 122,374 334,365 523,690 1,527,942 1,243,783 1,275,733 257,980 30,195 32,815 9,721 1,399 540
West Midlands 5,601,847 4,971,874 80,213 32,291 20,852 52,424 12,677 33,201 52,682 133,001 94,471 94,003 18,253 2,208 2,655 880 106 56
West Midlands 2,736,460 2,282,318 49,895 23,349 15,540 39,795 9,711 25,417 40,113 97,724 67,945 67,512 12,687 1,626 2,045 666 75 42
Birmingham 1,073,045 834,732 27,178 12,926 8,474 21,252 5,040 13,364 20,638 50,318 34,834 35,360 6,526 844 1,106 394 40 19
Districts
 Edgbaston 96,568 77,514 2,183 962 593 1,461 390 1,001 1,490 3,978 3,231 3,143 459 56 81 19 6 1
 Erdington 97,778 83,087 1,569 781 567 1,309 287 857 1,241 3,102 2,225 2,289 352 39 49 21 2 1
 Hall Green 115,904 79,053 4,255 2,035 1,350 3,560 818 2,069 3,247 7,453 5,139 5,346 1,080 176 235 78 8 2
 Hodge Hill 121,678 86,631 4,694 2,175 1,366 3,361 772 1,797 3,048 7,080 4,523 4,775 1,004 155 198 88 7 4
 Ladywood 126,693 75,623 4,830 2,445 1,623 4,186 1,107 2,977 4,763 11,576 7,863 7,733 1,477 173 240 61 11 5
 Northfield 101,422 92,812 1,230 507 328 794 158 471 530 1,460 1,270 1,561 232 30 21 14 3 1
Perry Barr 107,090 75,172 3,017 1,700 1,178 3,173 737 1,821 2,742 7,098 4,510 4,670 952 111 150 54 3 2
 Selly Oak 104,067 89,152 1,853 758 503 1,179 265 923 1,463 3,264 2,150 2,132 331 32 40 21 0 1
Sutton Coldfield 95,107 88,055 1,152 458 250 610 138 386 534 1,252 1,106 970 153 15 19 8 0 1
 Yardley 106,738 87,633 2,395 1,105 716 1,619 368 1,062 1,580 4,055 2,817 2,741 486 57 73 30 0 1
Wards
Acocks Green 28,378 22,626 628 321 213 480 126 309 469 1,288 869 834 161 21 24 8 0 1
Aston 32,286 18,389 1,530 782 509 1,273 310 798 1,200 2,815 2,009 2,116 398 53 76 24 2 2
Bartley Green 24,967 22,442 354 176 91 207 61 90 160 426 388 481 71 11 7 1 1 0
Billesley 26,536 23,417 399 197 132 285 69 189 272 602 432 440 82 6 9 5 0 0
Bordesley Green 33,937 20,357 1,851 908 539 1,318 286 665 1,146 2,689 1,752 1,893 362 61 81 22 4 3
Bournville 25,938 23,002 419 170 102 208 63 162 214 513 436 541 83 8 10 7 0 0
Brandwood 25,708 22,570 412 175 121 298 66 221 290 579 429 446 80 7 10 4 0 0
Edgbaston 24,426 17,277 688 309 189 530 151 414 662 1,616 1,230 1,112 193 14 32 5 3 1
Erdington 22,828 19,513 358 175 108 284 60 195 299 741 507 480 84 7 13 3 1 0
Hall Green 26,429 20,887 650 298 212 572 128 369 544 1,208 727 661 114 19 29 10 1 0
Handsworth Wood 27,749 16,922 954 571 413 1,185 262 652 987 2,333 1,487 1,536 327 46 48 24 0 2
Harborne 23,001 17,439 677 254 158 380 90 298 419 1,234 967 926 110 18 22 8 1 0
Hodge Hill 28,026 21,448 916 408 248 614 143 369 608 1,371 828 809 192 23 32 16 1 0
Kings Norton 24,380 22,450 300 103 74 206 41 126 121 315 229 331 67 10 3 2 2 0
Kingstanding 25,334 22,439 384 182 125 277 55 183 212 497 428 446 80 12 9 5 0 0
Ladywood 30,133 18,980 754 347 221 671 208 649 1,169 3,330 2,075 1,456 231 13 23 6 0 0
Longbridge 25,410 23,857 242 100 64 155 30 95 99 301 182 232 43 6 1 2 0 1
Lozells and East Handsworth 31,074 17,115 1,248 758 491 1,316 303 748 1,153 3,007 2,048 2,275 471 46 75 20 0 0
Moseley and Kings Heath 25,669 20,191 667 289 197 511 111 288 480 1,170 799 777 126 20 26 14 3 0
Nechells 33,957 20,516 1,500 726 455 1,109 310 869 1,404 2,807 1,795 1,924 385 51 89 13 3 1
Northfield 25,707 23,959 236 96 68 180 34 97 134 324 246 276 48 5 2 2 0 0
Oscott 24,615 22,392 254 115 83 219 70 143 172 505 300 299 44 8 8 3 0 0
Perry Barr 23,652 18,743 561 256 191 453 102 278 430 1,253 675 560 110 11 19 7 3 0
Quinton 24,174 20,356 464 223 155 344 88 199 249 702 646 624 85 13 20 5 1 0
Selly Oak 25,885 20,163 623 216 148 388 67 351 687 1,570 853 705 86 11 11 5 0 1
Shard End 26,794 24,745 268 122 78 183 42 117 169 404 302 294 54 8 6 2 0 0
Sheldon 21,817 19,789 303 114 85 160 27 131 186 373 300 284 44 8 8 5 0 0
Soho 30,317 17,738 1,046 590 438 1,133 279 661 990 2,624 1,984 2,237 463 56 52 18 6 2
South Yardley 30,786 23,366 936 408 259 626 139 388 610 1,601 1,124 1,075 193 23 27 11 0 0
Sparkbrook 32,415 18,652 1,580 784 511 1,271 307 763 1,190 2,665 1,852 2,120 501 89 97 30 2 1
Springfield 31,391 19,323 1,358 664 430 1,206 272 649 1,033 2,410 1,761 1,788 339 48 83 24 2 1
Stechford and Yardley North 25,757 21,852 528 262 159 353 76 234 315 793 524 548 88 5 14 6 0 0
Stockland Green 24,319 18,988 486 252 202 455 104 280 472 1,214 867 838 121 12 18 8 1 1
Sutton Four Oaks 24,025 22,327 297 117 52 148 44 81 122 310 264 222 30 2 8 1 0 0
Sutton New Hall 22,455 20,839 257 96 66 139 38 93 131 326 227 192 37 4 5 5 0 0
Sutton Trinity 25,267 23,420 306 117 61 129 27 98 123 309 328 303 39 5 0 1 0 1
Sutton Vesey 23,360 21,469 292 128 71 194 29 114 158 307 287 253 47 4 6 1 0 0
Tyburn 25,297 22,147 341 172 132 293 68 199 258 650 423 525 67 8 9 5 0 0
Washwood Heath 32,921 20,081 1,659 737 501 1,246 301 646 1,125 2,616 1,641 1,779 396 63 79 48 2 1
Weoley 25,925 22,546 452 208 122 253 53 153 176 520 613 722 74 9 15 8 1 0

Source: 2011 Census [Key Statistics], Crown Copyright 2013
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Table QS802 
2011 Census [Key Statistics] : Age of arrival in UK (percent)

0-4 5-7 -17 10-14 15 16-17 18-19 20-24 25-29 30-44 45-59 60-64 65-74 75-84 85-89 90 and over
England 53,012,456 86.2 1.7 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.2 0.6 1.0 2.9 2.3 2.4 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
West Midlands 5,601,847 88.8 1.4 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.2 0.6 0.9 2.4 1.7 1.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
West Midlands 2,736,460 83.4 1.8 0.9 0.6 1.5 0.4 0.9 1.5 3.6 2.5 2.5 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Birmingham 1,073,045 77.8 2.5 1.2 0.8 2.0 0.5 1.2 1.9 4.7 3.2 3.3 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Edgbaston 96,568 80.3 2.3 1.0 0.6 1.5 0.4 1.0 1.5 4.1 3.3 3.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Erdington 97,778 85.0 1.6 0.8 0.6 1.3 0.3 0.9 1.3 3.2 2.3 2.3 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Hall Green 115,904 68.2 3.7 1.8 1.2 3.1 0.7 1.8 2.8 6.4 4.4 4.6 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
 Hodge Hill 121,678 71.2 3.9 1.8 1.1 2.8 0.6 1.5 2.5 5.8 3.7 3.9 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
 Ladywood 126,693 59.7 3.8 1.9 1.3 3.3 0.9 2.3 3.8 9.1 6.2 6.1 1.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Northfield 101,422 91.5 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.5 1.4 1.3 1.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Perry Barr 107,090 70.2 2.8 1.6 1.1 3.0 0.7 1.7 2.6 6.6 4.2 4.4 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
 Selly Oak 104,067 85.7 1.8 0.7 0.5 1.1 0.3 0.9 1.4 3.1 2.1 2.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sutton Coldfield 95,107 92.6 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
 Yardley 106,738 82.1 2.2 1.0 0.7 1.5 0.3 1.0 1.5 3.8 2.6 2.6 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Acocks Green 28,378 79.7 2.2 1.1 0.8 1.7 0.4 1.1 1.7 4.5 3.1 2.9 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Aston 32,286 57.0 4.7 2.4 1.6 3.9 1.0 2.5 3.7 8.7 6.2 6.6 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Bartley Green 24,967 89.9 1.4 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.7 1.6 1.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Billesley 26,536 88.2 1.5 0.7 0.5 1.1 0.3 0.7 1.0 2.3 1.6 1.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Bordesley Green 33,937 60.0 5.5 2.7 1.6 3.9 0.8 2.0 3.4 7.9 5.2 5.6 1.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Bournville 25,938 88.7 1.6 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.2 0.6 0.8 2.0 1.7 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Brandwood 25,708 87.8 1.6 0.7 0.5 1.2 0.3 0.9 1.1 2.3 1.7 1.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Edgbaston 24,426 70.7 2.8 1.3 0.8 2.2 0.6 1.7 2.7 6.6 5.0 4.6 0.8 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Erdington 22,828 85.5 1.6 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.3 0.9 1.3 3.2 2.2 2.1 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hall Green 26,429 79.0 2.5 1.1 0.8 2.2 0.5 1.4 2.1 4.6 2.8 2.5 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Handsworth Wood 27,749 61.0 3.4 2.1 1.5 4.3 0.9 2.3 3.6 8.4 5.4 5.5 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Harborne 23,001 75.8 2.9 1.1 0.7 1.7 0.4 1.3 1.8 5.4 4.2 4.0 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hodge Hill 28,026 76.5 3.3 1.5 0.9 2.2 0.5 1.3 2.2 4.9 3.0 2.9 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Kings Norton 24,380 92.1 1.2 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.2 0.5 0.5 1.3 0.9 1.4 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Kingstanding 25,334 88.6 1.5 0.7 0.5 1.1 0.2 0.7 0.8 2.0 1.7 1.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Ladywood 30,133 63.0 2.5 1.2 0.7 2.2 0.7 2.2 3.9 11.1 6.9 4.8 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Longbridge 25,410 93.9 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.4 1.2 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lozells and East Handsworth 31,074 55.1 4.0 2.4 1.6 4.2 1.0 2.4 3.7 9.7 6.6 7.3 1.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Moseley and Kings Heath 25,669 78.7 2.6 1.1 0.8 2.0 0.4 1.1 1.9 4.6 3.1 3.0 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Nechells 33,957 60.4 4.4 2.1 1.3 3.3 0.9 2.6 4.1 8.3 5.3 5.7 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Northfield 25,707 93.2 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.5 1.3 1.0 1.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Oscott 24,615 91.0 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.7 2.1 1.2 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Perry Barr 23,652 79.2 2.4 1.1 0.8 1.9 0.4 1.2 1.8 5.3 2.9 2.4 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Quinton 24,174 84.2 1.9 0.9 0.6 1.4 0.4 0.8 1.0 2.9 2.7 2.6 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Selly Oak 25,885 77.9 2.4 0.8 0.6 1.5 0.3 1.4 2.7 6.1 3.3 2.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Shard End 26,794 92.4 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.5 1.1 1.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sheldon 21,817 90.7 1.4 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.6 0.9 1.7 1.4 1.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Soho 30,317 58.5 3.5 1.9 1.4 3.7 0.9 2.2 3.3 8.7 6.5 7.4 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
South Yardley 30,786 75.9 3.0 1.3 0.8 2.0 0.5 1.3 2.0 5.2 3.7 3.5 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sparkbrook 32,415 57.5 4.9 2.4 1.6 3.9 0.9 2.4 3.7 8.2 5.7 6.5 1.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0
Springfield 31,391 61.6 4.3 2.1 1.4 3.8 0.9 2.1 3.3 7.7 5.6 5.7 1.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0
Stechford and Yardley North 25,757 84.8 2.0 1.0 0.6 1.4 0.3 0.9 1.2 3.1 2.0 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Stockland Green 24,319 78.1 2.0 1.0 0.8 1.9 0.4 1.2 1.9 5.0 3.6 3.4 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sutton Four Oaks 24,025 92.9 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.5 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sutton New Hall 22,455 92.8 1.1 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.5 1.0 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sutton Trinity 25,267 92.7 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.5 1.2 1.3 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sutton Vesey 23,360 91.9 1.3 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.5 0.7 1.3 1.2 1.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tyburn 25,297 87.5 1.3 0.7 0.5 1.2 0.3 0.8 1.0 2.6 1.7 2.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Washwood Heath 32,921 61.0 5.0 2.2 1.5 3.8 0.9 2.0 3.4 7.9 5.0 5.4 1.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0
Weoley 25,925 87.0 1.7 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.2 0.6 0.7 2.0 2.4 2.8 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Source: 2011 Census [Key Statistics], Crown Copyright 2013
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